27.01 When a regular, full-time employee having continuous 
full-time service of five years or more retires due to disability, 
death or age, the Employer shall pay such an employee or the 
employee’s estate a retirement allowance equal to five (5) days 
pay for each full year of service but not exceeding one hundred 
and twenty-five (125) days pay, which shall be paid in a lump 
sum upon retirement at the employee's regular rate of pay. 
Credits for retirement allowance do not accumulate during 
periods of leave of absence without pay. 

27.02 When a regular full-time employee having continuous 
full-time service of five (5) years or more is laid off, the Employer 
shall pay an allowance equal to five (5) days pay for each full 
year of service but not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five 
(125) days pay which shall be paid in a lump sum on the first pay 

following twelve (12) months of continuance of layoff (see Article 
10.04). This allowance shall be calculated on the employee's 
regular rate of pay at the time of layoff. Credits for lay-off